Polymers 2021, 13, 2896. https://doi.org/10.3390/polym13172896 www.mdpi.com/journal/polymers
Article
Mechanical Behaviour of Multifunctional Epoxy/Hollow Glass
Microspheres/Paraffin Microcapsules Syntactic Foams for
Thermal Management
Francesco Galvagnini *, Giulia Fredi, Andrea Dorigato, Luca Fambri and Alessandro Pegoretti *
INSTM Research Unit, Department of Industrial Engineering, University of Trento, Via Sommarive 9,
38123 Trento, Italy; giulia.fredi@unitn.it (G.F.); andrea.dorigato@unitn.it (A.D.); luca.fambri@unitn.it (L.F.)

a ternary phase diagram should be read.
Figure 1. Graphical representation of the prepared compositions (red dots) on the ternary diagram.
As example of graph legend, the black-bordered dot refers to the EPG-10.10 foam, having a PCM
concentration of 10 vol% and a HGM concentration of 10 vol%.
Polymers 2021, 13, 2896 4 of 17
Table 1. List and code of the prepared syntactic foams with their relative composition of epoxy
matrix, phase change material (PCM), and hollow glass microsphere (HGM).
Sample
Epoxy
(vol/%)/(wt/%)
PCM
(vol/%)/(wt/%)
HGM
(vol/%)/(wt/%)
EPG-0.0 100.0/100.0 0.0/0.0 0.0/0.0
EPG-0.10 90.0/98.5 0.0/0.0 10.0/1.5
EPG-0.20 80.0/96.7 0.0/0.0 20.0/3.3
EPG-0.30 70.0/94.5 0.0/0.0 30.0/5.5
EPG-0.40 60.0/91.6 0.0/0.0 40.0/8.4
EPG-10.0 90.0/91.6 10.0/8.4 0.0/0.0
EPG-10.10 80.0/89.3 10.0/9.2 10.0/1.5
EPG-10.20 70.0/86.5 10.0/10.1 20.0/3.4
EPG-10.30 60.0/83.0 10.0/11.3 30.0/5.7
EPG-20.0 80.0/83.0 20.0/17.0 0.0/0.0
EPG-20.10 70.0/79.7 20.0/18.7 10.0/1.6
EPG-20.20 60.0/75.8 20.0/20.7 20.0/3.5
EPG-30.0 70.0/74.0 30.0/26.0 0.0/0.0
EPG-30.10 60.0/69.8 30.0/28.6 10.0/1.6
EPG-40.0 60.0/64.6 40.0/35.4 0.0/0.0
2.3. Experimental Techniques
2.3.1. Mechanical Characterization
All mechanical tests were performed at 25 °C and 50% of relative humidity. Quasi-
static tensile tests were carried out by using an Instron 4502 testing machine (Instron, Tu-